
Nos. 20-1062 (L), 20-1063, 20-1358, 20-1359

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

George Hengle, *et al.*,
on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Sherry Treppa, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND
Case No. 3:19-cv-00250-DJN, David J. Novak, U.S. District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
HABEMATOLEL POMO OF UPPER LAKE CONSUMER FINANCIAL
SERVICES REGULATORY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Brendan V. Johnson
Timothy W. Billion
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
140 North Phillips Avenue, Suite 307
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
Tel: (605) 335-1300
Fax: (605) 740-7199
BJohnson@RobinsKaplan.com
TBillion@RobinsKaplan.com

Sarah J. Auchterlonie
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK LLP
410 17th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 223-1100
Fax: (303) 223-1111
SJA@BHFS.com

*Counsel to the Habematolel Pomo
of Upper Lake Consumer Financial Services Regulatory Commission
(Additional counsel included on signature page)*

Table of Contents

I.	BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The District Court Erred When It Determined that Tribal Law Resulted In Unregulated Lending that Shocks a Sense of Right.	5
1.	Tribal law offers robust consumer protection.....	7
2.	The Commission actively enforces Tribal laws.....	10
3.	The Tribe’s policy choices do not shock one’s sense of right....	12
B.	The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary to Public Policy on Tribal Economic Development, Home State Lending, and Freedom of Contract.	17
1.	Tribal lending furthers longstanding federal policy promoting tribal economic development.....	17
2.	The District Court’s ruling jeopardizes the home-state lending rule.....	19
3.	The District Court’s ruling undermines the public policy regarding freedom of contract.	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Corp v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Hengle v. Asner</i> , No. 3:19cv250 (DJN), 2020 WL 113496 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2020)	4, 12, 15
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	17
<i>Settlement Funding, LLC v. Van Neumann-Lillie</i> , 645 S.E.2d 436 (Va. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 85	19
12 U.S.C. § 5491	7
12 U.S.C. § 5493	7
12 U.S.C. § 5517(o)	14
12 U.S.C. § 5531	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 1666a	7
15 U.S.C. § 1667 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	7

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681w	11
15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 6801	11
15 U.S.C. § 6801 <i>et seq.</i>	7
25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)	17
Fla. Stat. § 55.03	13
Iowa Code § 535.1 <i>et seq.</i>	13
KRS § 360.010 <i>et seq.</i>	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 47-14-01 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Ordinance § 4.8(a)	2
Ordinance § 4.9	11
Ordinance § 4.13	11
Ordinance, § 7.2, JA267-68	8
Ordinance § 7.3(c)(3), JA268	8
Ordinance § 8.2(h)(1)(A), JA271	9
Ordinance § 8.2(h)(2), JA272	9
Ordinance § 8.2(m)(2), JA273-74	9
Ordinance §§ 9.1-9.6, JA274-76	9
Ordinance § 10	11

Ordinance § 11.....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-401(1)(f).....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-401(4)(c)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-7-106.....	10
Va. Code § 6.2-303.....	6
Va. Code § 6.2-1817(B)	6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)(E).....	3
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. Part 205	7
12 C.F.R. Part 213	7
12 C.F.R. Part 222	7
12 C.F.R. Part 226	7
15 C.F.R. Part 202	7
16 C.F.R. Part 313	7
16 C.F.R. Part 314	7
16 C.F.R. Part 901	7
